using a confidence level of 99 %, a holding period of one day and a

data history of 250 trading days.

In addition to determining the interest rate risk on a daily basis

as part of the VaR calculation, Hamburg Commercial Bank also

measures the interest rate risk in the event of an interest rate

shock. For this special analysis of the interest rate risks of the

banking book items, the bank uses the net present value analysis,

i.e. it evaluates which net present value change would result from

defined changes in interest rates, provided that all financial instru-

ments are valued using risk-free yield curves (i.e. without any

spreads). The figures for the year under review have shown that

Hamburg Commercial Bank would lose significantly less than 20 %

of its liable own funds in an interest rate shock of + 200 and – 200

basis points and thus the requirements of the BaFin circular as of

06/2019 (BA) are met.

The effects of an interest rate shock of + 200 and – 200 basis

points at the reporting date in accordance with Article 448 point

(b) CRR are shown in the following table.

[Tab. 63] 448b: Interest rate risks in the banking book in € mil-

lion

 Change in net present value

Currency +200 bp -200 bp

EUR 270  – 27

USD 21  – 3

GBP 7  – 1

Other  – 5 6

Total 293  – 25

The total amount of € +293 million or € -25 million represents the

balance of the present value changes from the interest rate shocks

in the event of a parallel shift of the interest rate curves of all cur-

rencies.

84 Hamburg Commercial Bank

 Disclosure Report as at 31.12.2020

11. Operational risk

Hamburg Commercial Bank defines operational risk as the risk as

of direct and indirect losses resulting from inadequate or failed in-

ternal infrastructure, internal processes, employees or external

factors (risk categories). The definition includes the risks of dam-